	04-16-1999	
4.13.94		Attorney Docket No. 052014-004
PTD-1595	101012339	COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Tradmark Office
8-931	-	TS ONLY
Ne, 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tale settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	¥ ¥	★ ************************************
· · ·		
To the Honorable	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies	:	2. Name and address of receiving partylies)
	ne Chemical Co., Inc.	Name: COP Acquisition Company, LLC
	ne of Delaware, Inc.	Internal Address:
iditional name(s) of conveying party(i	al Corporation, Inc. es) attached? _ Yes _XNo	
. Nature of conveyance:	·	
Assignment	Merger	Street Address: 745 Governor Lea Road
	t Change of Name	
		City: New Castle State: DE ZIP: 19720
Execution Date: Decembe		
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo
5 Name and address of as	•	bers sitisched? _ Yes X_ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
5. Name and address of pa concerning document sh	ould be mailed:	o. returnenten er oppression and patente interest
Name: <u>Mark P. L</u>		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 120.00
Internal Address: Thor	npson Hine & Flory LLP	X_ Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 200	0 Courthouse Plaza N.E.	8. Deposit account number:
1	. Box 8801	20-0809
City: Dayton	State: Ohio ZIP: 45401	
4/15/1999 JSHABAZZ 0000	0147 5362725 DO N 120.00 0P	IOT USE THIS SPACE
01 FC:561		
9. Statement and signat	ure.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
To the best of my ki	nowledge and belief, the foregoing internat	tion is rue and Obrect any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
Mark P. Le		Markf. Leng
Name of Per		Signature Date ding cover sheet, attachments, and document:
		·
	Commissioner of Pa	rded with required cover sheet information to: atents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
	Wa	ashington, D.C. 20231 PATENT
		REEL: 9883 FRAME: 0070

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, COP Acquisition Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principle place of business at 745 Governor Lea Road, New Castle, Delaware 19720 ("Buyer"), has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 18, 1998 (the "Purchase Agreement") with Standard Chlorine Chemical Co., Inc., a New Jersey corporation with a principle place of business at 1035 Belleville Turnpike, Kearny, New Jersey 07032, Standard Chlorine of Delaware, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principle place of business at 745 Governor Lea Road, New Castle, Delaware 19720 and Cloroben Chemical Corporation, Inc., a New Jersey corporation with a principle place of business at 1035 Belleville Turnpike, Kearny, New Jersey 07032 (collectively, "Sellers") pursuant to which Buyer purchased substantially all of the assets of Sellers;

WHEREAS, Sellers (hereinafter "Assignors") are the owners of the United States Patents described in attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Buyer (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to acquire these Patents in connection with the transaction contemplated by the Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignors hereby assign to Assignee all of their right, title and interest to said Patents, effective as of November $\underline{2}$, 1998.

VCCOMBO	
Signed this 2 nd day of November, December	1998.
	STANDARD CHLORINE CHEMICAL
	CO., INC. By
	Title: PRESTOENT
	Notary Public
STATE OF <u>NEW YORK</u>)	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	l before me this 2 rd day of November , 1998, by
RICHARD WARD, PRESIDEN	IT OF STANDARD CHLURINE, Inc.,
a <u>New Jersey</u> corporation, on	of <u>STANDARD</u> <u>CHEMICAL</u> , Inc., behalf of the corporation. <u>CHEMICAL</u> <u>ED.</u> , INC.
/	Selicie Chiff

Notary Public

::ODMA\PCDOCS\CLEVELAND\10140054\6 11/23/98

DEBORAH SCHEFF NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 4907990 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires October 13, 19.

PATENT REEL: 9883 FRAME: 0071

STAND	ARD CHLOR	LINE OF
DELAW	ARE, INC.	
By:	Rent	Den
Title	PRESIDE	NT

Notary Public

STATE OF <u>NEW YORK</u>)) COUNTY OF <u>NEW YORK</u>)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2^{ncl} day of November, 1998, by <u>RicHAND WARD</u>, <u>PRESIDENT</u> of <u>STANDARD CHLORINE CF</u>, THE, a <u>Delaware</u> corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Decaware, DC

> DEBORAH SCHEFF NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 4907990 Qualified in Nassau County 39 Commission Expires October 13, 19.../

liout Seli

Notary Public

CLOROBEN CHEMICAL CORPORATION, INC.

By

Notary Public

STATE OF <u>NEW YORK</u>)) COUNTY OF <u>NEW YORK</u>)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2nd day of November, 1998, by <u>RICHAND WARD</u>, <u>PRESIDENT</u> of <u>CLOROBEN CHEMICAL</u>, INC., a <u>New Jersey</u> corporation, on behalf of the corporation. <u>COROBENT CHEMICAL</u>, DUC.

> DEBORAH SCHEFF NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 4907990 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires October 13, 19,27

Notary Public

::ODMA\PCDOCS\CLEVELAND\10140054\5 11/23/98

PATENT REEL: 9883 FRAME: 0072

Schedule A

Patents:

U.S. Patent No.5382725: Process patent for the purification of 1,2-diahalobenzene from an isomeric mixture of dichlorohalobenzenes using selective polyethylene glycol complexation.

U.S. Patent No. 5030777: Process patent for the Syntheses of 3,5-dichloroalkylbene and recovery of 1,-dichlorobenzene.

U.S. Patent No. 4749817: Process patent for the Hydrodechlorination of chlorinated benzenes.

-